

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**  
(Northern Division)

CITY OF ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BP P.L.C.; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case Number: 21-cv-00772-SAG

**PLAINTIFF CITY OF ANNAPOLIS'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION OF REMAND ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 3**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 3**

A. Defendants Still Fail to Show They Will Likely Suffer Irreparable Harm  
Absent a Stay..... 3

B. Defendants Still Fail to Show a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits. .... 7

1. The Circuit Courts Are Unanimous in Rejecting Defendants’ Removal  
Arguments..... 8

2. The Supreme Court’s Call for the Solicitor General’s Views Does Not Help  
Defendants. .... 9

C. A Stay Would Substantially Prejudice the City and Its Residents and  
Contravene the Public Interest. .... 12

D. The Court Should Deny Defendants’ Unsupported Request to Enter a Stay to  
Enable Them to Seek a Stay From the Fourth Circuit. .... 15

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	11
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 8
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	2
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Colo. 2019).....	4, 5, 6
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 140 S. Ct. 449 (2019).....	15
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i> , 743 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , Nos. 21-15313, 21-15318, 2021 WL 1017392 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2021).....	4
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021).....	2
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 839439 (D. Haw. Mar. 5, 2021).....	11
<i>City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C., et al.</i> , No. SAG-21-772, 2022 WL 4548226 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	2, 6, 8, 9
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021).....	2
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	8, 9
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 8
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	2

*Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022)..... 3

*Conkright v. Frommert*,  
556 U.S. 1401 (2009)..... 7, 10

*Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
No. 3:20-CV-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021)..... 2

*Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.*,  
578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del. 2022)..... 2

*Gadsden v. United States*,  
294 F. Supp. 3d 516 (E.D. Va. 2018) ..... 3

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70*,  
415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 5

*L-3 Commc'ns Corp. v. Serco Inc.*,  
39 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Va. 2014) ..... 9

*Long v. Robinson*,  
432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970) ..... 4

*Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)..... 2

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... *passim*

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)..... 2

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
No. ELH-18-2357, 2019 WL 3464667 (D. Md. July 31, 2019) ..... 4, 6, 14

*McKesson v. Doe*,  
141 S. Ct. 48 (2020)..... 6

*Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*,  
No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)..... 2

*Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*,  
No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 3711072 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021) ..... 6

*Nero v. Mosby*,  
No. MJG-16-1288, 2017 WL 1048259 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2017)..... 12

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... *passim*

*Northrop Grumman Technical Services, Inc. v. DynCorp Int'l LLC*,  
No. 16CV534, 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016)..... 12

<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	2, 14
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	2, 8
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) .....	2
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 981 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Stanley v. Babu</i> , No. GJH-19-489, 2021 WL 878356 (D. Md. Mar. 9, 2021).....	4
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014).....	7
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Ed. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971).....	3
<i>Yong v. I.N.S.</i> , 208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1450.....	5
<b>Rules</b>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
15A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3914.11.1 (3d ed. Sept. 2022 update) .....	6
David C. Thompson & Melanie F. Wachtell, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Supreme Court Certiorari Petition Procedures: The Call for Response and the Call for the Views of the Solicitor General</i> , 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 237 (2009) .....	10, 11
